Resolution 2025-23 City of Parma Consolidated Fee Schedule

A resolution of the City Council of the City of Parma, Canyon County, State of Idaho, hereby
adopting this resolution to memorialize the varying fees charged by the City of Parma as it
pertains to the varying Municipal Codes adopted by the City of Parma and declares it to be
the Consolidated Fee Schedule for Fiscal Year 2025 / 2026.

Fees For Fiscal Year as of 2025/2026

Administrative Fees

Returned Transaction

$25.00

Public Records — See Public Records

Notary Fees

$5.00 Suggested Donation

Airport Fees

Tie-Downs

| $3.00/ Day or $18.00 / Month

Animal Control Fees

Dog License — Senior (Altered) $10.00

Dog License — Senior (Unaltered) $20.00

Dog License (Altered) $15.00

Dog License (Unalerted) $30.00

Kennel License $50.00 Up to 5 Animals
$35.00 Senior Up to 5 Animals

Cattery License $50.00 Up to 5 Animals
$35.00 Senior Up to 5 Animals

Impound Fees $50.00

Boarding Fees - Per Day

$15.00 / Additional Day

Building Permit Fees

See Fee Schedule outlined in adopted
building code - 2018

See Illlustration Below

Plan Review Fee

65% of Building Permit Fee

Electrical Permit

Issued by State of Idaho

HVAC Permit

Issued by State of Idaho

Plumbing Permit

Issued by State of Idaho

Business License Fees

Alcohol License — Catering Permit $20.00/ Day Maximum 3
Consecutive Days

Annual Alcohol License — Retail Beer $50.00

Annual Alcohol License — Retail Beer (On $110.00

Premise)

Annual Alcohol License — Retail Liquor (On

75% of the fee paid to the State of Idaho

Premise)

Annual Alcohol License — Retail Wine $50.00
Annual Alcohol License — Retail Wine (On $50.00
Premise)

Vendor / Solicitor / Peddler Application $50.00
VSP - Additional Persons $10.00
VSP - Bond $1,000.00
VSP - Replacement Card $10.00
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Development Fees

Combination Applications (see example)

$2,650.00 + $100.00 for each request to
combine hearings

Comprehensive Plan Map Amendment

$2,000.00

Annexation & Zoning Application

$1,650.00 (annex only)
$906.00 + $55.00 per acre
$827.00 + $55.00 per acre over one

Conditional Use Permit Application

$885.00 |

Development Fees — Attorney Costs

$1,000.00 (Retainer for Attorney Cost)

Development Fees — Postage Costs

Actual Cost

Development Fees — Publication Costs

Actual Cost

Final Application

$2,650.00 + $210.00 per lot

Flood Plain Application

$1,000.00 (Retainer for Engineering costs)

Home Occupation License Application

$125.00

Preliminary Plat Application—-<5

$525.00 per lot

Preliminary Plat Application —> 5 Lots (per)

$525.00 per lot

Preliminary Plat Application — Condominiums
/ Townhouse

$420.00 per unit

Preliminary Plat Application - Subdivision

$2,625.00 first 5 units / lots

$525.00 per unit/ lot 6 or more
Advertising / Public Notice costs are in
addition

Record of Survey Application $500.00
Re-Zone Application $827.00
Short Plat Subdivision Application $2,650.00
Temporary Use Application $125.00
Vacation Petition Application $525.00
Variance Application $885.00
Zoning Map Amendment $1,650.00
Fines

Ordinance Violation $35.00
Handicap Parking Violation $141.50
Nuisance Violation $250.00
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Impact Fees

Parks — Multi-Family (per dwelling unit) $556.00
Parks - Single Family $1,342.00
Pedestrian (Multimodal) — Multi-Family (per $300.00
dwelling unit)

Pedestrian (Multimodal) — Single-Family (per $722.00
dwelling unit)

Roadway — Industrial — per 1000 sq feet $139.00
Roadway - Institutional — per 1000 sq feet $558.00
Roadway — Multi-Family (per dwelling unit) $132.00
Roadway — Office — per 1000 sq feet $310.00
Roadway — Retail — per 1000 sq feet $804.00
Roadway - Single Family $474.00
Fire — Single-Family Residential (per dwelling | $1,984.00
unit)

Fire — Multi-Family (per dwelling unit) $825.00
Fire — Retail — per 1000 sq feet $4,126.00
Fire — Office — per 1000 sq feet $1,590.00
Fire —industrial — per 1000 sq feet $734.00
Fire — Institutional — per 1000 sq feet $3,314.00
Library Fees

Library Card — Parma Resident $0.00
Library Card — Non-Parma Resident $25.00
Library Card — Non-Parma Senior Resident $12.50
Library — Book Replacement Actual Cost

Old Fort Boise Fees

Recreational Vehicle — paid in advance

$40.00/ Night (14 night Maximum

Senior RV - paid in advance

$40.00 / Night (14 night Maximum)

Tent Stay — paid in advance

$40.00 / Night (14 night Maximum)

Sewerage Dump Fee

$10.00

Old Fort Boise Showers

$5.00

Park Reservation Covered Shelter

$50.00/ 4-hour block

Reservation of City Parks <50 people

$100.00 + $100.00 Deposit

Reservation of City Parks 51 - 100 people

$200.00 + $200.00 Deposit

Reservation of City Parks 101 — 300 people

$300.00 + $200.00 Deposit

Reservation of City Parks 301 - 999 people

$500.00 + $500.00 Deposit

Reservation of City Parks over 1000 people

$1,000.00 + $10,000.00 Surety or Cash
Bond

Police Fees

Fingerprints $10.00
Paper Service $20.00
Tech -CD $1.00
Tech - USB $5.00
Vehicle Identifications Inspection $3.00
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Pool Fees

Pool - Daily Admission (0-2years old) w/ Adult | FREE
Admission

Pool - Daily Admission — Parma Child / Senior | $3.50
Pool - Daily Admission — Child / Senior $4.00
(Out of City Limits)

Pool - Daily Admission — Parma Adult $5.00
Pool - Daily Admission — Adult $5.50
(Out of City Limits)

Pool - Lap Swim Time Daily Admission $1.50
(M-Thursday 7p-8p)

Pool - Lap Swim (Summer Pass) $30.00
Pool - Punch Card 10 Swims (Child / Senior) $20.00
Pool - Punch Card 10 Swims (Adult) $35.00
Pool - Monthly Parma Pass (Child / Senior) $52.50
Pool - Monthly Out of Town Pass $60.00
(Child / Senior)

Pool - Monthly Parma Pass (Adult) $75.00
Pool - Monthly Out of Town Pass (Adult) $82.50
Pool - Monthly Family (5) Parma Pass $205.00
Pool - Monthly Family Parma Pass Additional | $20.00/ each
Pool - Monthly Family (5) Out of Town Pass $230.00
Pool - Monthly Family Pass Out of Town $30.00
Additional

Pool - Rental 3 hours — up to 75 people $325.00
Pool Rental 3 hours — Additional over 75 $2.00
people

Pool - Swim Lessons $45.00

Public Record Fees

See —-|ldaho Code 74-102

Roadway Fees

Application / Permit to Use Right of Way

$25.00 + $200.00 Deposit

Curb Loading Zone Permit

$0.00

Road / Street Closure Application $50.00
Utility Fees

Water Connection $4,702.50
Sewer Connection $4,702.50
Late Fee $25.00
Reconnect Fee $25.00

Water Over 4,000 gallons

$1.65/ 1,000 gallons

Water up to 4,000 Gallons

$38.50

Sewer Rate

$59.50
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Bulk Water - Truck Load

Bulk Water - PW Assisted up to 2,000 gallons | $50.00/ Load $10.00 Discount if more than
single load 10 loads paid in advance
Bulk Water — PW Assisted over 2,000 gallons $60.00/ Load $10.00 Discount if more than
single load 10 loads paid in advance

Building Permit Fees as adopted by the City of Parma and State of Idaho 2018
International Building Code (illustrative only)

2018 International Residential Code — Appendix L Permit Fees

Total Valuation Fee

$1-$500 $24

$501 - $2,000 $24 for the first $500; plus $3 for each additional $100 or
fraction thereof, up to and including $2,000

$2,001 - $40,000 $69 for the first $2,000; plus $11 for each additional $1,000 or
fraction thereof, up to and including $40,000

$40,001 - $100,000 $487 for the first $40,000; plus $9 for each additional $1,000
or fraction thereof, up to and including $100,000

$100,001 - $500,000 $1,027 for the first $100,000; plus $7 for each additional
$1,000 or fraction thereof, up to and including $500,000

$500,001 - $1,000,000 $3,827 for the first $500,000; plus $5 for each additional
$1,000 or fraction thereof, up to and including $1,000,000

$1,000,001 - $5,000,000 $6,327 for the first $1,000,000; plus $3 for each additional
$1,000 or fraction thereof, up to and including $5,000,000

$5,000,001 and over $18,327 for the first $5,000,000; plus $1 for each additional
$1,000 or fraction thereof

NOTE: This table is illustrative only, final valuation and fee to be set after building permit
review

The City of Parma City Council hereby memorializes the fees listed above and declares them
to be accurate and become effective with the Fiscal Year 2025 / 2026 on October 1, 2025

Passed and Approved this day of 2025.

ATTEST:
Angie Lee, Mayor Melissa Klinge, City Clerk
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